Supplemental Agreement No. 3
For
Consultant Services

159™ STREET — QUIVIRA TO ANTIOCH
(TH-0870)

City of Overland Park, Kansas

This Supplemental Agreement made this day of , 2011, by and

between the City of Overland Park, Kansas, hereinafter called the "CITY", and Affinis Corporation,
hereinafter called the "CONSULTANT

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONSULTANT have previously entered into an Agreement,
dated September 10, 2007, Engineering/Architectural Services Agreement, 159" Street
Widening - Quivira Road to Antioch Road, TH-0870 (the “Original Agreement”).

WHEREAS, Section Il of said Original Agreement provides that the scope of services and the

fee to be paid to the CONSULTANT may be adjusted by a Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement between the parties heretofore is to provide additional
design phase services (the “Additional Services”) in accordance with Exhibit A of the Original

Agreement and Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is desirous of entering into a Supplemental Agreement to provide for the
Additional Services to be provided by the CONSULTANT and the additional fee to be paid the
CONSULTANT for those Additional Services rendered to the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is authorized and empowered to contract with the CONSULTANT for the
necessary Additional Services for the project, and necessary funds for the payment of said services are
available.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

PART A - BASIC CONSULTING ENGINEERING/ARCHITECT SERVICES

The CONSULTANT will complete the Additional Services to the City’s full satisfaction and in

accordance with Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3.

Page 1 of 2 Rev. 11-8-10



PART B - SCHEDULE

The CONSULTANT will complete the Additional Services in the time frame set forth below.
All work shown in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 shall be completed by
December 2, 2011.

PART C - PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTANT FOR SERVICES RENDERED

The Additional Services listed in Exhibit A of this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 will be provided
at an amount not to exceed one hundred one thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars
($101,675.00) including reimbursables.

This Supplemental Agreement raises the maximum fee to one million eight hundred two
thousand nineteen and 50/100 dollars ($1,802,019.50) for the project. This is the total of the fee
from the Original Agreement of $1,470,485.00 plus $30,000 for contingency plus $148,802.00 for
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 plus $51,057.50 for Supplemental Agreement No. 2 plus $101,675.00

for Supplemental Agreement No. 3.

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect, except as specifically modified by Supplemental Agreement No. 1 dated
September 1, 2009, Supplemental No 2 dated November 15, 2010 and this Supplemental Agreement
No. 3, including all policies of insurance which shall cover the work authorized by this Supplemental

Agreement No. 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Agreement No. 3

to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

AFFINIS CORP CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS
Rick Worrel, P.E. Carl Gerlach, Mayor

President

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

Tammy M. Owens Marian Cook

Senior Assistant City Attorney City Clerk

Page 2 of 2 Rev. 11-8-10



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services
Supplemental Agreement No. 3
159" Street Widening
Quivira Road to Antioch Road

Task 1 — Revise the original contract scope of services to include the following activities required
to accommodate federal funding for the project. Federal funding was not anticipated in the
original scope of services.

a.

"o e o

Subconsultant Coordination and Project Management

Provide coordination of the following additional tasks that will use sub-consultants:

1) Noise Study

2) Review Appraisals

3) Provide additional general project management for all tasks associated with this
Supplemental Agreement No. 3

Submit field check plans to KDOT in approved KDOT format for review

Provide plan revisions based on KDOT field check comments and document changes

Attend Field check meeting with members of KDOT and the City

Provide Noise Study as part of the environmental clearance process (sub-consultant)

Provide review appraisals for those tracts whose estimated acquisition cost is in excess of

$10,000.00. A maximum of 55 tracts is included in this scope of services (sub-

consultant).

Submit final plans to KDOT in approved KDOT format for review and bid approval

Submit to City any required information required to prepare the design summary

document. Preparation of the design summary document will be performed by the City.

Provide KDOT work-type breakout spreadsheet following the opening of bids for City

submittal to KDOT.

Task 2 - Revise the original contract scope of services to realign eastbound 159" Street from Eby
to the end of project as requested by the City to align the terminus of our roadway with the
existing 159™ & Antioch intersection rather than the future build-out scenario as was anticipated
with the original scope of services. The realignment will also provide for an exclusive right turn
lane for the eastbound to southbound turning movement. Design services shall include:

SER e Ao o

Plan Revisions and Alternate Analysis
Storm Sewer Revisions

Cross Section Revisions

Pavement Marking Revisions

Typical Section Revisions

Irrigation System Revisions

Traffic Control Revisions

Driveway Revisions

Quantity Revisions

Task 3 — Revise the original contract scope of services to add additional appraisal and acquisition
services. Additional services include additional tracts, increase in complexity due to federal
acquisition, adjustment of fees due to knowing actual types of tracts to be acquired, and
additional services for one total take property which was not anticipated at the time the original
fee was developed. Include legal descriptions and tract maps for additional tracts.



Client#: 199

AFFCORPC

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oAt

01/24/2011

l THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
’ CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
,» BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

— IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

Holmes Murphy-Kansas

6300 W. 143rd Street, Suite 200
PC/Prof. Liability-Kansas City
Overland Park, KS 66223

CONTACT Monica Wilks

jﬁgﬁm Ext): 913 660-1220 (F;(\,’é No):

EMAL . mwilks@holmesmurphy.com

[PRODUCER
CUSTOMER ID #:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INsURER A : Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Affinis Corp. surer & - Hartford Insurance Company of M
7401 W. 129th Street, Suite 110 msurer ¢ - XL Specialty Insurance 37885
Overland Park, KS 66213-2694 wsurer p . Hartford Underwriters Insurance
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. )

X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

I CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:
R

EEF P!
=R TYPE OF INSURANCE DL BUBK O ) ThoneY B0
A | GENERAL LIABILITY 37SBARD8568 01/01/2011{01/01/2012 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $300,000

MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000

| leouer[ 158% [ liee s
+ . D | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 37UECIS9605 01/01/2011|01/01/2042 COMBINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢
7 {Ea accident) 1 !000,000
| Al ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
|| scHEDULED AUTOS FROPERTY DAMAGE
| X] HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) $
| X} NON-OWNED AUTOS $
$
A | |UMBRELLALIAB | X |occur 37SBARD8568 01/01/2011{01/01/2012 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| DEDUCTIBLE $
X| reTenTion s 10000 | r s
WORKERS COMPENSATION = NAIN4190441147/04/7049 X |WCSIATU- 1 o1+
B | D EHPLOYERS: LIABILITY YN 37WBCAO5515 01/01/2011101/01/2012 X |torvimits | IER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH)

If yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000

P = E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy LimiT | $1,000,000

C |Professional DPR9689882
Liability

01/22/20Q 01/22/2012 $2,000,000 per claim
- ,000,000 annl aggr

Re: 159th Street, Quivera to Antioch

and professional liability as required by written contract.

The City of Overland Park is added as additional insured on all policies except the workers compensation

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

7 HCETO

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Overland Park
Nancy Sappington

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. P

8500 Santa Fe Drive AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
1 Overland Park, KS 66212
|
) ©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2009/09) 1 of41 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#540062/M40029 WILM2






